Fees, rents, royalties and tax payable in respect of a licence shall be as 

stated in the Applicable Laws. 

25 PRODUCTION BONUS 

25.1 Production Bonus shall be applicable to the Blocks as follows: 

(a) Two hundred thousand barrels (200,000bls) or cash equivalent on 

attainment of cumulative production of three million, five hundred 

thousand barrels (3,500,000 bbls) from onshore and shallow water 

Blocks; 

(b) Four hundred thousand barrels (400,000bbls) or cash equivalent on 

attainment of production of ten million barrels (10,000,000 bbls) from 

onshore and shallow water Blocks; 

(c) Two million barrels (2,000,000 bbls) or cash equivalent on attainment 

of cumulative production of thirty-five million barrels (35,000,000 bbls) 

from deep offshore Blocks; and 

(d) Four million barrels (4,000,000bbls) or cash equivalent on attainment 

of production of one hundred million (100,000,000 bbls) for deep 

offshore Blocks. 

25.2 The Production Bonus shall be payable within thirty (30) days of such